Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Cardenrich Limited 04110471

In the High Court of Justice Court case number
Chancery Division

Bristo! District Registry 194 of 2012

We

Simon Wilson Ryan Grant

The Zenith Buillding AhxPartners

26 Spring Gardens 35 Newhall Street

Manchester Birmingham

M2 1AB B3 3PU

Admimistrators of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

From To

12 June 2015 11 December 2015

Signed IJQJZ“

Joint Administrator B Poweh oF MToRwer

Dated TN/ S
Contact Details
You do not have to give any contact Paul Butterfietd
information in the box opposite but if AlixPartners
you do, it will help Companies House to The Zenith Building
contact you if there 1s a query on the 26 Spring Gardens
form Manchester

M2 1AB

The contact information that you give +44 (0) 161 838 4500
will be visible to searchers of the DX Exchange

public record

| When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
: | Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
* A4MY INHSE" -
A42

241122015 #324
COMPANIES HOUSE
e —mpp e wy 1 uinney wWlipUler 1ecnnology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




Administrators’ Progress
Report for the period

12 June 2015 to

11 December 2015

Cardenrich Limited
In Administration

22 December 2015

AlixParmers

When it reallv matters.




Cardenrich Limited - in Administration (the Company)

Contents
1 Why this report has been prepared...... .. « i L. e m e s 1
2 Summary of information for creditors .- - .. . e e saaeoe e e+ e o sessermssssrrressenrirene 00+ o B
3 Progress of the Admimistration.. P — et e tm s s . s 3
4 Estimated outcome fOr CTedItOTS . .. o mon v o s core semsmieess sais it 5s emsstsins o e 52 130 somsn smarvammrmasrress e o0 seness sanill
5 Whathappens next..... .. - e e e e e s e e e e e - .5
Appendices
Appendix A. Statutory information
Appendix B. Receipts and Payments Account for the period 12 June 2015 to 11 December 2015
and a Cumulatrtve Account for the period since appointment
Appendix C. Time Analysis and details of time spent
Appendix D. Cumulative Time Analysis for the period since appointment
Appendix E. Administrators’ fees and disbursements
Appendix F. Additional information n relation to the Administrators’ fees pursuant to Statement
of Insolvency Practice 9

Appendix G Exit route and discharge from liability

AlixPartners

The Zemth Buitding

26 Spring Gardens

Manchester M2 1AB

t: +44 (0) 161 838 4500 f: +44 (0) 161 838 4501

© AlixPartners 2015 All rights reserved. www.alixpartners.com




Cardennch Limited - in Admimstration {the Company)

11

12

1.3

14

15

16

17

18

1.9

Why this report has been prepared

As you will be aware, Ryan Grant and Simon Wilson (the Administrators) were appointed on
16 February 2012.

In accordance wath UK inselvency legislation, an administrator is required to provide a progress
report covering the period of six months commenaing on the date on which a company entered
into administration and every subsequent period of six months. This progress report covers the
period 12 June 2015 to 11 December 2015 (the Period) and should be read in conjunction with
all previous reports.

This report has heen prepared in accordance with rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

The purpose of this report 15 to provide statutory and financial informaticn about the Company
and to provide an update on the progress of the Administration, including details of assets
realised during the Penrtod, details regarding the Administrators’ fees and the expected outcome
for each class of creditor.

As a reminder an administrator of a company must perform their functions with a view to
achieving one of the following statutory objectives

Objective 1: rescuing a company as a going concern;

Objectlvenz achieving a better result for a company’s creditors as a whole than would be
likely if a company were wound up (without first being in administration), or

Objective 3: realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors.

In this case the Administrators are purswing the third statutory objective Further details on the
actions taken to achieve that objective can be found in section 3 of this report.

Details of the Administrators’ fees and disbursements incurred are detauled at Appendices C toF

More information relating to the Administration process, Administrators’ fees and creditors’
tights can be found on AlixPartners’ creditor portal (hitp.//www.alixpartersinfoportal com)
Log-in details to access this information can be found within the covering letter you have
received

If you require a hard copy of this report or have any queries in relation to the contents of this
report or the Administration generally, please contact Conor Kelly on 0161 838 4518, by emaul at

crediterreports@alixpartners.com, or write to AlixPartners’ office at The Zemth Building,
26 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1AB

Administrators’ Progress Report

ADMS01




Cardennch Limited - in Administration (the Company)

2 Summary of information for creditors

Estimated dividend for creditors

Description Estimated debt £ Likely level of return £
Secured creditor 29.5 million Uncertain
Unsecured creditors 719,942 Nil
Notes:

The Company’s sole asset is a property known as Brunel House [ocated at 2 Fitzalan Road, Cardiff,
CF24 OEB (Brunel House} Brunel House was subject to fixed and floating charges granted in
favour of Nationwide Building Society Plc (Nationwide) On the date of appointment, Nahonwide
was owed £29.5 million (before interest and charges)

On 9 December 2014, Cerberus Global Investors (Cerberus) purchased the debt owed to
Nationwide and the security is now held by Cerberus.

The level of return in respect of the secured debt is wholly dependent upon the realisation
achieved for the sale of Brunel House Based on the currentinformation, the debt wall not be
repaid in full ’

The estimated level of the Company’s unsecured debt has been taken from the claims received to
date As Cerberus will not be repaid in full and there are no floating charge assets, there will be no
funds available to pay a dividend to unsecured creditors

Further information is contained in sechon 4 of this report.

Administrators’ Progress Report
ADMS01 2




Cardenrich Limited - in Administration (the Company)

31

32

33

34

35

-36

37

38

Progress of the Administration

Attached at Appendix B 15 the Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account for the Penod,
togethier with a Camulative Account for the period simce appointment

The Recelpts and Payments Account is prepared on a cash basis. With the exception of legal fees
and disbursements totalling £3,950 due to Addleshaw Goddard LLP, all costs incurred in the
Period have been discharged. The legal fees will be paid within the period agreed with the
respective supplier.

Brunel House
Brunel House 1s a 15 storey office buillding located in the central business district of Carduff

Phillip Bell and Edward Starling of Wedlake Bell (the LPA Receivers) conhnue to manage Brunel
House and are taking steps to improve occupation levels in order to achieve the maximum
realisable value for the property.

There are a number of new leases that are under discussion at present and it is expected that
these will complete in early 2016 Once the leases have completed, marketing of Brunel House
will commence

It is anticlpated that all current negotiations will be finalised 1n early 2016. At this time, the LPA
Receivers will reassess the disposal strategy with Cerberus and take steps to commence formal
marketing, with a view to completing a sale before August 2016, this being the current expiry
date of the Administration.

The Administrators remain in office to complete all statutory matters and account for VAT in
relation to the costs associated with managing Brunel House The recovery of VAT on all costs will
improve the return to Cerberus and therefore achieve the objective of the Admimistration.

Contribution to costs
As there are no asset realisations In the Administration, Nationwide and subsequently Cerberus

have contributed a total of £42,862 to enable the costs of the Administration to be discharged.
This includes the Administrators’ fee and disbursements as detailed at Appendix E

Administrators’ Progress Report

ADM501




Cardenrich Limited - in Administration (the Company)

41

4.2

4.3

44

4.5

4.6

Estimated outcome for creditors

Secured creditor — Cerberus Global Investors

The Company granted fixed and floating charges to Nationwide on 25 September 2007.

On appointment, Nahonwide was owed approximately £29 5 million (excluding interest and
charges) under its securities As detailed in section 2, Nationwide sold 1ts debt to Cerberus on
9 December 2014.

The level of return to Cerberus is wholly dependent upon the realisation achieved for Brunel
House. Based on the current information, the debt will not be repaid 1n full

Preferential creditors

The Company did not have any employees, therefore there are no preferential creditors
Unsecured Creditors

Where there is a floating charge created on or after 15 September 2003, the Administrators are
required to create a fund from the Company’s net property available for the benefit of unsecured

creditors, commonly known as the ‘Prescnibed Part',

As the Company has no floating charge assets, there are no funds available for the creation of such
a fund; therefore no dinndend will be paid to unsecured creditors

Admunistrators’ Progress Report

ADMS501




Cardennich Limited - 1n Administration (the Company)

5 What happens next
Creditors’ rights

5.1 Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the
agreement of at least 5% of the value of the unsecured creditors) may request in writing that the
Administrators provide further information about their fees or expenses which have been
itemised in this progress report.

52 Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the agreement of at least 10% of the value
of unsecured creditors) may, within eight weeks of receipt of this report, make an application to
court on the grounds that the basis fixed for the Administrators’ fees is inappropnate, or that the
fees charged or the expenses incurred by the Administrators dunng the penod of this report are
excessive.

Next report

53 ‘The Admunistrators are required to provide a progress report within one month of the end of the
next six months of the Administration, or earher if the Administration has been finalised. For
details of the proposed exit route please see Appendix G.

For and on behalf of N

Cardenrich Limited

C)‘W e e e

Catherine Williamson

For Sitmon Wilson

Administrator

Encs

Adminstrators’ Progress Report

ADMS01




Cardenrich Limited - in Administration (the Company)

Appendix A.  Statutory information

Company infarmation
i .|
Compa:ny name Cardennich Lemited
Registered number 04110471
Regisu;red office The Zemth Bullding, 26 Spnng Gardens, Manchester, MZ 1AB
Former regstered office c/o Wedlake Bell, 52 Bedford Street, London, WCIR 4LR.
Court detaxls High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Bristol Distnct Registary
Courtreference 194 0f 2012

Appointor’s information

Name Address Position

I Nationwide Bualding Society Pic Nanonwide House, Pipers Way, Swindon, SN38 INW Qualhifinng floating chargeholder

Administrators’ information

Name " Address ' IP number | Name of authorising body

Sinon Wilson The Zemith Building, 26 Spring 008963 Insolvency Practtioners Associathon
Gardens, Manchester, M2 1AB

Ryan Grant cfo AlixParmers, 35 Newhall Street, 009637 Insolvency Practitioners Associahen
Birmingham, B3 3PU

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, all functions of the
Administrators are to be exercised by any or all of the Administrators All references to the Admimstrators
should be read as the Joint Administrators

Extension of Administration

The Administration was extended for a period of six months with the consent of Nationwide to

1S August 2013. In addihon, the Administration has been extended for three consecutive 12 month
periods (i e to 15 August 2014, 15 August 2015 and 15 August 2016) with the approval of the court. The
Administration will now end automatically on 15 August 2016.

Administrators’ Progress Report
ADM501 6




Cardenrich Limited - In Administration (the Corapany)

Appendix B. Receipts and Payments Account for the period 12 June 2015
to 11 December 2015 and a Cumulative Account for the
period since appointment

Period£ Cumulative £

Fixed charge assets
Receipts
Contribubon to costs 13,431 42,862
Bark interest 3 &
13,434 42,867
Payments
Admirnstrators’ fees 6,666 38,097
Category 1 disbursements
Company search 1 1
Telephcne
Statutory advertising 76 76
Postage 37 37
Specific penalty bond 10 10
Category 2 disbursements
Photocopying and pnnting 145 145
Legal fees 5,329 5,329
Corporation tax 100 100
Bank chargaes 2 4
{12,374) {41,807)
Balance of fixed charge assets 1,060 1,060
Represented by
VAT repayable to the LPA Recevers (5,688)
Interest bearmy account 6,748
1,060

Please note that the Company had no directors at the date of appointment therefore a Statement of Affairs has not
been prepared for comparative purposes.

Administrators’ Progress Report
ADMSO01 7




Cardennch Limited - in Administration (the Company)

Appendix C. Time Analysis and details of time spent

The Administrators’ time costs for the Period are £14,813. This represents 56 hours at an average rate of
£263 per hour Detailed below is a Time Analysis for the Period which prowvides details of the costs
incurred by activity and by staff grade.

Emplayse grade (hours) £
Mmaging direchor  Associzy dimotor Associe Sdor pralysrd Jusrage Ix% per
Kfireclor Ssmnilor associste [ tappert Total benrs. Total cost hour
ASriciciration &3 PNy
Burrtegy and control a2 78 12 - 3 32H.00 E
Suatiery oS a1 - 12 - 33 s s
Cape achrilditeation [-5] 11 41 10 [ %] +4635.00 w0
Accountig W reznuay os 28 43 100 174 241000 1%
Intere documentafion - - as - s 130,00 %0
of arzaty - 1 ™

Asset reaisation sirategy . 10 - 10 38000 ]
Arset cantication snd vakation a3 - [E] 0 -]
Aaze! accoonting v sdmesisiation - al 14 15 o1 15
Cradbocs
Raparting to cradiiors [T} on a7 1.0 12 248300
Bavciwed crers - 43 1.1 - bA ] 229800 3
Unaxzaes credtors . - 03 a1 ! 84 3400 218
Totaly 1% 7.y nI 118 543 14,813.00 243

Prinaipal areas of activity during the Period are discussed in further detail below.

e Administration and planning - monitoring the case strategy, complying with statutory duties and
performing general administratve work Case related treasury and support ime 1s also recorded
here

* Realisation of assets: fixed charge - communicating with the LPA Receivers in respect of Brunel House.
e Creditors - preparing statutory reports and communication with Cerberus. Tume has also been spent
deahng with creditor correspondence

A Cumulative Time Analysis for the period since the Administrators’ appointment is attached at
Appendix D

Administrators’ Progress Report
ADM501 8




Cardenrich Limtted ~ in Administratton (the Company}

Appendix D.

Cumulative Time Analysis for the period since appointment

!
i

Total

Teotal cost

|

gga

B

a1

15
40

0.1

[-13
.

s
02
os

£

L 18]
41
o

plrues i

or
0%

LEBRER

s,

Ee. &

-
~

geobey gy pBBEBe §

1444

BeBEEl of BEGER

3]
8

]

-
=
@

Blage, .

Suzecs

T

LR H

Admunistrators’ Progress Report

ADMS501




Cardennch Limited - in Adzmaistration (the Company)

Appendix E.  Administrators’ fees and disbursements
Fees

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Admimstrations’ can be downloaded from AlixPartners’ creditor portal

(http:/ fwww.alixpartnersinfoportal.com). If you would prefer this to be sent to you in hard copy please
contact the Administrators and they will forward a copy to you.

As detailed in section 3.8, as there are no asset realisations in the Administration, Nationwide and
subsequently Cerberus have provided funds to discharge the costs of the Administration This includes the
Administrators’ fees totalling £36,097 and the disbursements detailed below

Disbursements
Category 1 disbursements of £132 and category 2 disbursements totalling £145 in respect of the below

have been drawn from funds contributed by Cerberus

« Photocopying — charged at the rate of 10 pence per sheet for notificattons and reports to creditors and
other copying.

« Printing - charged at the rate of 10 pence per sheet for black and white printing and 15 pence per
sheet for colour

+

Administrators’ Progress Report
ADMS01 10




Cardearich Limited - in Administration (the Company)

Appendix F.  Additional information in relation to the Administrators’ fees
pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

Policy

Detailed below 1s AlixPartners’ policy in relation to
» staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors,
» professional advisors; and

e disbursements.
Staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors

The Administrators’ general approach to resourcing their assignments 1s to allocate staff with the skills
and experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

The case team will usually consist of a managing director or a director, an associate director or a senior
associate, an associate and an analyst. The exact case team will depend on the anticipated size and
complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of the assignment. On larger, more
complex cases, several staff at all grades may be allocated to meet the demands of the case The
Administrators’ charge-out rate schedule overleaf provides details of all grades of staff.

With regard to support staff, time spent by treasury staff in relation to tasks such as recording
transactions and dealing with bank accounts i{s charged but secretariat time is only recovered if a large
block of time 15 incurred, eg report compilation and distribution

The Admtnistrators have not utilised the services of any sub-contractors 1n this case.

Professional advisors

On this assignment the Administrators have used the professional advisors listed below The
Admimstrators have also indicated the basis of their fee arrangement with them, which is subject to
review on a regular basis

Namec of professional advisor . Basis of fec arrangement
| Burgess Salmon LLP (legal adwice) Hourly rate and disbursements
Addleshaw Goddard LLP (legal advice) Hourly rate and disbursements

The Administrators’ choice was based on their perception of the professional advisors’ experience and
ability to perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of their fee
arrangement with them.

Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors Category 1 disbursements may include
external supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case eg postage, case advertising,
mvoiced travel and external pninting, room hire and document storage. Any properly reimbursed
expenses Incurred by the Administrators and their staff will also be chargeable.

Administrators’ Progress Report
ADMS501 11




Cardenrich Limited ~ in Administration (the Company)

Category 2 disbursements do require approval prior to being paid and will be drawn in accordance with
the approval given, they may include

+ photocopying - charged at the rate of 10 pence per sheet for notficabons and reports to creditors and
other copying;

s pnnting - charged at the rate of 10 pence per sheet for black and white printing and 15 ﬁence per
sheet for colour; and

« business mileage for staff travel - charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile

Charge-out rates

A schedule of AlixPartners’ charge-out rates for this assignment effective from 1 April 2015 1s detailed
below Time 15 charged by managing directors and case staff in units of six minutes

Description £
Managing director 1 490
Managing director 2 450
Director 430
Assocate director 360
Senior associate 295
Associate 260
Analyst 230
Junior analyst 150
Semior treasury associate 170
Treasury associate 110
Treasury analyst 8%
Support 85

Administrators’ Progress Report
ADMS01 12




Cardennch Limited - in Admunistration {the Company)

Appendix G.  Exit route and discharge from liability

Dissolution of the Company

The Company has no property to permit a distribution to its unsecured creditors The Admimstrators will
therefore file a notice, together with their final progress report, at court and with the Regstrar of
Compames for dissolution of the Company The Administrators will send copies of these documents to the
Company and its creditors The appointment will end following the registration of the notce by the
Registrar of Compames.

Discharge from liability
Subject to the approval of the secured creditor, the Admimstrators will be discharged from liability under

paragraph 28 of schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 directly after their appointment as
Administrators ceases to have effect.

Adnmnistrators’ Progress Report
ADMS(01 13




Power of Attorney 2015 Simok Wilson

POWER OF ATTORNEY
by
SIMON WILSON




This power of attorney 1s made by SIMON WILSON of Coachman’s Cottage, Delph Lane, Warrington,
Cheshire, WA2 ORE (Principal)

1 APPQINTMENT AND POWERS

The Principal appoints the persons whose names and addresses are set out in Schedule 1 to this power of
attorney (Attorneys and each an Attorney) and in the Pnincipal's name and n his/her professional
capacity as an mnsolvency practitioner, including (but not hmited to) any appointment as administrator,
receiver, admmistranve receiver, iqudator, nominee or supervisor of a company voluntary arrangement
or indwvidual voluntary arrangement or trustee in bankruptcy or any analogous or associated
appointment or procedure in whatever junsdiction

11 to sign, execute, deliver and/or 1ssue all agreements, documents, certificates and instruments (all
whether as a deed or not) which any Attorney in his or her absolute discretion considers
desirable 1 connection with the Pnnapal's appomntment as one of the jont
[admimistrators] [liquidators][trustees in bankruptcy] (the Stated Purpose)

12 to take any steps or do any thing which any Attorney n huis or her absolute discretion considers
desirable in connection with the Stated Purpose

2 POWER BY WAY OF SECURITY

This power of attorney shall be irrevocable save with the consent of the Attorneys but shall expire on 31
DECEMBER 2015

3 RATIFICATION

The Prinaipal undertakes to ratfy and confirm whatever any Attorney does or purports to do in good
faith in the exercise of any power conferred by this power of attorney

4 VALIDITY

The Principa! declares that a person who deals with any of the Attorneys n good faith may accept a
wntten statement signed by the relevant Attorney to the effect that this power of attorney has not been
revoked as conclusive evidence of that fact

5 INDEMNITY

The Principal undertakes to indemnify each of the Attorneys fully agamnst all claims, losses, costs,
expenses, damages or liability which any of them sustains or incurs asa result of any action taken by any
of them n good faith pursuant to this power of attorney (including any cost incurred in enforcing this
indemnity)

6 GOVERNING LAW AND JURISDICTION

This power of attorney (and any dispute, controversy, proceedings or claim of whatever nature arising
out of or 1n any way relating to this power of attorney, its subject matter or 1ts formaton, (including non-
contractual disputes or claims)) shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the law of
England and Wales The Principal irrevocably agrees that the courts of England and Wales shall have
exclusive jurisdicnon to settle any dispute or claim that arises out of or m connection with this power of
attorney or its subject matter or formation (including non-contractual disputes or claims)

This document has been executed as a deed and 1s dehvered and takes effect on the date stated at the
beginning of 1t

Power of Attorney 2015 Simon Wilson 2




SCHEDULE 1

ATTORNEYS
Name Address
ANNE CLARE O’KEEFE THE ZENITH BUILDING, 26 SPRING GARDENS,
MANCHESTER, M2 1AB
PETER HOLDER TORONTO SQUARE, TORONTOQ STREET, MANCHESTER, M2

1AB

ELIZABETH GALBRAITH MACKAY

CORNERSTONE, 107 WEST REGENT STREET, GLASGOW, G2
ZBA

Signed as a deed by [PRINCIPAL]

Date

in the presence of

Witness

1% loa | 2015

B a -

Name HELE~] 2aan~)e

<
Address lo ALLXPARTNERS ScRvices uk LR THE ZewiTh

6_A\L_Dm)e- 26 Srauna SARDeNS MANC..—negf'E‘E MR 1A8

Occupation

GumPuianice sanvAC e

Power of Attorney 2015 Simon Wilson




